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"1'o tile Board of Com naissioners 
Franklin Parish Com m unications D istrict 
W innsboro, I,ouisiana 

M EM BER 
AM ERICAN INSTITUTE OF 

CERTIFIED PUBIAC ACCOUNTANTS 
SOCIETY OF LOUISIANA 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

W e have audited tile accom panying general-purpose financial statements of the Franklin Parish Comm unications 
District, as of and for the year ended Septem ber 30, 1999, as listed in the tabte of contents. These gcncral-purposc 
financial statements are tile responsibility of the Franklin Parish Com nm nications D istrict's mauagement. Our 
responsibility is to express an opinion on these general-purpose financial statem ents based on our audit. 

W e conducted out' audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to 
financial audits contained in Government Auditin~ Standards, issued by tile Com ptroller General of the United 
States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements arc iYee of material m isstatenlcnt. An audit includes exam ining on a test basis, evidence 
supporting tile am ounts and disclosures in tile financial statem ents. A n audit also includes assessing the accounting 
principles used and significant estim ates m ade by management, as well as evahlating tile overall financial statement 
presentation. W e believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the general-purpose financial statem ents referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Franklin Parish Com munications District, as of September 30, 1999, and the results of its 
operation for the year tben ended, in conform ity witb generally' accepted accounting principles. 

u accordance w ith Governm ent A nditino Standards. x,,e have also ssoed our report dated January 3 I, 2000, oil our 
considcration of the Franklin Parish Com m unications l)istrict's internal control over financial reporting and our tests 
of its compliance v, ith cellain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants. 

Our audit ",','as performed for the purpose of form ing an opinion on the general-purpose financial statements of the 
Franklin Parish Com m unications District, taken as a whole. The accom panying Schedule ~af Com pensation Paid 
Board M em bers is presented for purposes of additional analysis, and is not a required part of the general-purpose 

financial statemcnts. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
general-purpose financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects, in relation to the 
gcnerM-purpose financial statements taken as a whole. 

The Franklin Parish Com nm nications District has not presented the disclosures required by Govcrumenta 
Accounting Standards Board Technical Bulletin 98-1, 
Govcrumeutal Accounting Standards Board Technical 

Disclosures about Year 2000 Issues as amended by 
Bulletin 99-1, that the Governm ental Accounting Standards 



Board has determ ined are necessary Io supplem ent, although not be a part of, lhe basic financial stalem ents. Ill 
addition, we do not provide assurance that the Franklin Parish Com nm nications District is or will become year 2000 
compliant, that tile Franklin Parish Commuuications District's year 2000 remediation efforts w ill be successful in 
whole or in part, or that parties with which the Franklin Parish Com munications District does business are or will 
become year 2000 compliant. 

M arcus, Robinson and Hasse 
W innsboro, Louisiana 
January 31, 2000 



A SSETS 
Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Office Furniture & Fixtures 
Automobile 
Accunm lated Depreciation 

TOTAL A SSETS 

I,IABILITIES 
Accrued Payroll Taxes 

TOTAl, I,IA B1LITIES 

FUN D BALANCE 
Unreserved-Undesignated 

RAN KL1N PA RISH CO M M UN ICATION S 
SPECIA L REV EN U E FUN D 

BALANCE SttEET 
SEPTEM BER 30. 1999 

A SSETS 

LIABILITIES AN D FUN D BA I.AN CE 

IO TAL LIA BII.11"IES AN D FUN [) BA LANCE 

See N otes to Financial Statem ents 
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REVEN UES -  

911 Fees 
Interest 
Other Income 

OTAL RE\"EN U ES 

EXPEN DITURES 
Accounting 
Bank Charges 
Contracts 
Depreciation 
Equipment Renta 
hlsurance 
Office Supplies 
Postage 
Retirement 
Salaries 
Signs 
Subscriptions 
Supplies 
Taxes 
Telephone 
Training 
Travel 
Vehicle Expense 

FRAN KLIN PARISII COM M UN ICATION S D ISTRIC 

TOTA L EX PEN I)ITU P, ES 

SPECIA L REV EN UE FUN D 
STATEM ENT OF REV EN U ES EX PEN DI'I'URES 

AN D CHANGES 1N FUN D BALANCE 
FO R TIlE Y EAR EN DED SEPTEM BER 30 1999 

EXCESS REV EN UES OV ER EX PEN DITURES 

FUND BALAN CF AT BEG IN N IN G OF Y EAR 

FUN D BAI,AN CE AT EN D O F Y EA R 

See Notes to Financial Statements 
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109,171 
4,108 
3.626 

116.905 

1,550 
180 

1,104 
7,151 
32,095 
7,509 
2,157 
426 

2,812 
43,552 

725 
160 
194 

1,160 
3,124 
990 

1,010 
1,759 

107.658 

9,247 

121,192 

.130.439 



 

FRAN K LIN PARIStl CO M M UN ICATION S D ISTRICT 
SPECIAL REVFN UE FUN D 

STATEM EN T O F REV EN UES. EX PEN D ITURES AN D CHAN G ES IN FUN [) 
BALAN CE - BUDG ET (GAA P BA SIS} AN D ACTUAl, 

YEAR EN DED -SEPTEM BER 30
. 1999 

V A RIAN CE 
FAVO RA BLE 

BUDGET AC-I'UAL [UNFAVORABI.E" 
R EV EN U F.S 
911 Fees 108,930 109,171 241 
Interest 1,750 4,108 2,358 
Other Income _ _ __1 6~fl_40 3.626 1.986 

TOTAl. REVEN UES 112.320 116,905 4.585 

EX PEN D ITU RES 

Accounting 1,550 1,550 0 
Bank Charges 180 180 0 
Contracts 1,105 I, 104 I 

Depreciation 7,000 7,151 (151 ) 
Equipm ent Renlal 32,095 32,095 0 
Insurance 7,510 7,509 1 
Office Supplies 4,353 2,157 2,196 
Postage 426 426 0 
Retirem ent 2,813 2,812 I 
Salaries 43,553 43,552 1 
Signs 725 725 0 
Subscriptions & I)ues 160 160 0 

Supplies 0 194 (194) 
Taxes 1,126 1,160 (34) 
Telephone 3,124 3,124 0 
Training 991 990 1 
Travel 1,010 1,010 0 
Vehicle Expense _ __1~J_760 1~759 I 

-I'OTA1. EXPEN I)I-IU RES 109,481 107,658 1.823 

EXCESS OF REVENUES ()V EIl EXPEN DITURES 2,839 9,247 6.408 

FUN D BALAN C E A'I' I3EG INN ING O F Y EAR 121,192 121,192 0 

FUND BALANCE AT EN D O F" Y EAR 124,031 130.439 6.408 

See Notes to Financial Statements 
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FRANKLIN PARISH COM M UN ICATION S DISTRIC'I 
N O TES TO FVN AN Ci'A L STATEM EN TS 

SEPTEM BER 30. 1999 

NOTE I - SUM M ARY OF SIGN IFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Franklin Parish Com munications District was created by the Franklin Parish Police Jury. The district is governed 
by a seven member board appointed by file police jury. The district is responsible for installation, maintenance, 
and operation of a 911 em ergency system in Franklin Parish. 

Financial Reoortin~- Entity 
The reporting entity for Franklin Parish consists of the Franklin Parish Police Jury

, which as governing authority 
of tile parish is tile component unit with oversight responsibility, and other governlnental units (conlponcnt units) 
within the parish over ~hich the police jury exercises oversight responsibility. In accordance with GASB 
Codification Section 2100. Franklin Parish Communication District is considered a component unit of the parish 
reporting entity because; ( 1 ) cotnmissioners of the district are appointed by tile Franklin Parish Police Jury and; 
(2) tile district provides 911 emergency service to residents within Franklin Parish. W hile Franklin I'arish 
Conm m nications D istrict is an integral part of the parish reporting entity and should be included within tile 
general purpose financial statements of that reporting entity, GASB Codification Section 2600 provides that a 
com ponent unit may also issue financial statements separate from those of the reporting entity. Accordingly, tile 
accom panying financial statem ents present inform ation only on tile financial operations of Franklin Parish 
Comm unications D istrict and do not present information on the Franklin Parish Police Jury, the general 
government services provided by the police jury or on other component units that comprise tile Franklin Parish 
reporting entity. 

Fund Accountin~ 
Franklin Parish Com m unications D istrict is organized and operated on a fund basis whereby a self-balancing sct of 

accounts (Special Revenue Fund) is maintained tllat comprises its assets, liabilities, fired balancc, revenucs, and 
expenditures. The operations are accounted for as a Special Revenue Fund. This fund is used to account for tile 
proceeds of specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes. 

Basis of Accounting 
Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures are recognized in the accounts and reported ill 
financial statements. Basis of accounting relates to tile tim ing of m easurement m ade, regardless of the 
measurement focus applied. The Special Revenue Fund is accounted for using the modified accrual basis of 
accounting. Their revenues arc recognized when they becom e m easurable and available as net current assets 
Expenditures are generally recognized under tile modified accrual basis of accounting when the related fund 
liability is incurred. 

deets and Budgetary A eeountine 

Proposed budgets, prepared on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), are 
presented by tile superintendent prior to the com mencem ent of each fiscal year. A fter public hearings

, the 
proposed budget, after any amendments deemed necessary, is adopted by the Board. Budgetary amendments arc 
processed in the same m anner. 

For the year ended Septem ber 30, 1999, a budget w as prepared. The failure 1o prepare a budget constitutes a 
violation of state law and is not in compliance with generally accepted accouuting principlcs. 



 

FRAN KLIN PARISH CO M M UN ICATION S DISTRICT 
N O TES TO FIN AN CIA L STA TEM EN TS 

SEPTEM BER 30. 1999 

NOTE I - SUM M ARY O F SIGN IFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTIN UED 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash includes amounts in demand deposits, interest bearing demand deposits, and time deposits. Under state law, 
the Com m unications D istrict m ust deposit funds in dem and deposits, interest bearing dem and deposits, money 
market accounts or time deposits with state banks organized under Louisiana law and national banks having their 
principal offices in Louisiana. 

Accumulated Unt~aid Vacation Sick Pay. and Other Em plovee Benefits 
All unpaid vacation and sick pay must be taken during the current year or they lapse at December 31. The 
amounts accum ulated at September 30 are immaterial. 

NOTE 2 - ACCOUNTS RFCE1VABI.E 

Accounts receivable at September 30, 1999, consist of the cun'ent amount due fi'om South Central Bell and 
Century Telephone for the collection of911 fees. 

NOTE 3 - LITIGATION AN [) CLAIM S 

The district is not involved in any litigation at Septem ber 30, 1999, nor is it aware of any unassertcd claims. 

NOTE 4 - PROPERTY AN D EOUIPM ENT 

Properly and equipm ent are recorded at cost. Depreciation is provided for over tile estim ated useful lives of the 
assets using the straight-line method. Depreciation expense was $7,151. 

NOTE 5 - EQUIPM ENT LEASE 

The District has entered into a year by year equipm ent lease w ith Bell South Telecom nm nications, Inc. The lease 
can be term inated by either party w ith thirty days prior written notice to the other party. The monthly lease is 
$2,753. 

N OTE 6 - PENSION S 

All of the Franklin Parish Comm unications D istrict's full-time employees participate in the Parochial Employees' 

P, etircment System, State of Louisiana ("System"), a multiple employer public employee retirement system 
(PERS). The payroll for employees covered by' the system for the year ended September 30, 1999, was $36,288. 
The District's total payroll for the year then ended was $43,552. 

M em bership is m andatory as a condition of employm ent beginning on the date employed if tile employee is on a 
permanent basis working at least 28 hours per week, not participating in another publicly funded retirement 
system . 

The system is com prised of two plans. The District's employees are covered trader "Plan A". A member of Plan 
A can retire provided he/she is age 55 w ith thirty years of creditable service or is age 62 with a m inimum of 10 or 
m ore years of creditable service. 
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REPO RT ON COM PLIANCE AN D ON INTERNAl. CONTROL OVER 
FIN ANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT O F FINANCIAl, 

STATEM ENTS PERFO RM ED IN  A CCO RDAN CE W ITtt GOV ERN M EN T A UDITIN G STAN DARDS 

To thc Board of Com m issioners 
Franklin Parish Com nm nications District 
W innsboro. Louisiana 

W e have audited tile financial statem ents of the Franklin Parish Comm unications District, as of and for the year 
ended Septem ber 30, 1999, and have issued our report thereon dated January 3 I, 2000. W e conducted our audit in 
accordance w ith generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Anditin~ Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States 

Com pliance 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Franklin Parish Comnm nications District's financial 
statements are free of m aterial m isstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts and grants, noncom pliance w ith w hich could have a direct and m aterial effect on the 
determ ination of financial statem ents amounts, tIowever providing an opinion on compliance w ith those provisions 

was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our test 
disclosed no instances of noilcom pliance that are required to be reported under Government Audltina Standards 

nternal Control Over Financial Reoortin 
In planning and perform ing our audit, we considered the Franklin Parish Com munications District's internal control 
over financial reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on 
the financial statem ents and not to provide assurance on tile internal control over financial reporting. Our 
consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all inatters in the intcrna 
control over financial reporting that m ight be material weaknesses. A material weakness is a condition in which the 
design or operation of one or m ore of the internal control com ponents does not reduce to a relatively low level the 
risk that m isstatements in am ounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may 
occur and not be detected w ithin a tim ely period by employees in the normal course of perform ing their assigned 
functions. W e noted no m atters involving the interual control over financial reporting and its operation that we 
consider to be m aterial weaknesses. 

This report is intended for the information of management, the Board of Com m issioners and the Legislative Auditor 
of Louisiana. t lowever, this report is a m atter of public record and its distribution is not lim ited. 

M arcus, Robinson and tlasse 
W innsboro, Louisiana 
January 3 I, 2000 



FRAN K LIN PARISH C( 
SCHEDULE OF COM PEN S 

Y EA R EN D ED 

0 

Nolle 

N one 

None 


